• IAS 32 Financial instruments: Presentation: Amendments to IAS 32 clarified the requirements for
offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities.

• IAS 36 Impairment of assets: Amendments to IAS 36 clarifies disclosures requirements for the
recoverable amount disclosures for non-financial assets.

• IAS 39 Financial instruments: Recognition and Measurement: Amendments to IAS 39 addresses
accounting for a novation of derivatives and the continuation of hedge accounting.

• IFRIC 21 Levies: IFRIC 21 is an interpretation of IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and
Contingent Assets. The Interpretation clarifies that the obligating event that gives rise to a liability
to pay a levy is the activity described in the relevant legislation that triggers the payment of the
levy.

Due to the retrospective treatment the comparative figures in the balance sheet as at 31 December
2013 have been restated accordingly. The detailed impacts of the changes to the balance sheet as at
31 December 2013 are as follows:

105a.s.r.
2014 annual report 2014 consolidated financial statements ASR Nederland N.V.

As reported Accounting policy Restated

 changes

As at 31 December 2013
Investment property 1,617 100 1,717
Associates and joint ventures 190 -148 42
Investments 19,655 33 19,688
Loans and receivables 8,484 5 8,489
Other assets 639 20 659
Cash and cash equivalents 1,517 4 1,521

Total assets 42,431 14 42,445

Total equity 3,015 - 3,015

Provisions 38 -2 36
Borrowings 88 10 98
Other liabilities 1,366 6 1,372

Total liabilities 39,416 14 39,430

Total liabilities and equity 42,431 14 42,445

Only the line-items that have been affected by the changes in accounting policy are presented in the
above table. For this reason the totals in the above table are not the sum of the items listed.

These changes have also been recognized in the relevant notes to the condensed consolidated interim
financial statements. The consolidation of investment funds held primarily on behalf of policyholders
which are administered by a.s.r., has also resulted in the following changes:

• The fair value model is used for the investment property backing insurance liabilities that pay
a return linked directly to the fair value of, or returns from, the investment property where the

[…]

As part of the ORSA an assessment was made on the completeness of identified risk categories in
relation to the risk profile of a.s.r.

133a.s.r.
2014 annual report 2014 consolidated financial statements ASR Nederland N.V.

6.3.4 Market risk

Market risk arises from changes in the level or the volatility of market prices. Exposure to market risk is
measured by the impact of movements in financial variables such as equity prices, interest-rates and
property prices. The several types of market risk, which are discussed in this section, are:
• interest-rate risk;
• equity risk;
• property risk;
• currency risk;
• spread risk;
• concentration risk.

Market risk reports are submitted to the FRC at least on a monthly basis. Key reports on market risk
include the strategic asset mix report, the economic capital report, the interest-rate risk report and the
report on sensitivity of regulatory solvency to major market risks. A summary of sensitivities to market
risks for the regulatory solvency, total equity and profit for the year is presented in the tables below.

The sensitivities of regulatory solvency ratio to market risks are as follows (in %-p):

Type of risk 31 December 2014 31 December 2013

Equities -20% -18% -21%
Interest-rate (incl UFR) -1% 34% 30%
Interest-rate (incl UFR) +1% -23% -29%
Interest-rate (excl UFR) -1% -59% -17%
Interest-rate (excl UFR) +1% 27% -1%
Spread +75 bps -16% -23%
Property -10% -12% -13%

In the calculation of the interest-rate sensitivity of the solvency ratio including UFR, the UFR is kept
constant. The shock on the discounting curve for the liabilities is mitigated for maturities longer than
20 year through the application of the UFR. As a result, the assets are more sensitive than the liabilities
including UFR. The solvency ratio including UFR increases with 34% when the interest-rates drop 1%.

In case the UFR is not applied, the liabilities are more sensitive to interest-rate movements. The shock
on the discounting curve for the liabilities is not mitigated and the present value of the cashflow after
20 year is higher. The liabilities excluding UFR are more sensitive than the assets. The solvency ratio
excluding UFR decreases with 59% when the interest-rates drop 1%.

The sensitivity to spread decreased, mainly due to a refined method to determine spread-duration.
The sensitivities to interest changed as a result of the significant decline of the interest-rate curve.

The next table shows sensitivities of total equity and profit for the year. Due to the IFRS accounting
treatment (including insurance liabilities discounted with a fixed interest-rate, shadow accounting of
part of the investments at cost, post-employment benefits), these sensitivities can vary substantially
from the sensitivities of regulatory solvency.

134a.s.r.
2014 annual report 2014 consolidated financial statements ASR Nederland N.V.

The sensitivities of total equity and profit for the year to market risk are as follows:

Total equity Profit for the year Total equity Profit for the year

Scenario 31 December 2014 2014 31 December 2013 2013

Equities +20% 317 -8 320 -5
Equities -20% -300 -7 -299 -9
Interest-rate +1% -108 0 -120 0
Interest-rate -1% 124 0 120 0
Spread +75bps  -31 0 -40 0
Spread -75bps 31 0 40 0
Property +10% 0 0 0 0
Property -10% -68 -68 -65 -65
Foreign currency +10% 35 -2 29 -2
Foreign currency -10% -35 2 -29 2

The sensitivities to equities, interest-rates, property and foreign currency remained stable. The method
to determine the sensitivity to spread is improved. The effect of shadow accounting is now taken into,
as result of which the sensitivity is limited. The figures of last year are restated.

6.3.4.1 Interest-rate risk
Interest-rate risk is the risk that the value of assets, liabilities or financial instruments will change due
to fluctuations in interest-rates. Many insurance products are exposed to interest-rate risk; the value of
the products is closely related to the applicable interest-rate curve. The interest-rate risk of insurance

[…]

N
TA

G
E

MATURITY

4.0

3.0

2.0

1.0

0

10 20 30 40 50

31-12-2014, DNB swap

curve incl. UFR

31-12-2014, DNB swap

curve excl. UFR

31-12-2013, ECB AAA

incl. UFR

31-12-2013, ECB AAA

excl. UFR

135a.s.r.
2014 annual report 2014 consolidated financial statements ASR Nederland N.V.

minimized; this measure abstracts from UFR. Additionally, there is a restriction in place which limits the
sensitivity of the Solvency II ratio (including UFR) to interest-rates.

Recent years a.s.r. has taken mitigating measures to reduce the interest-rate risk. In 2014 the interest-
rate risk has been reduced by restructuring the overlay portfolio of interest-rate swaps and swaptions.
Mainly the interest-rate risk exposure in different maturity buckets has improved in 2014 and as a
result a.s.r. has become less sensitive for non-parallel shifts of the interest-rate curve. As a result of
the interest-rate risk policy, the sensitivity of the solvency ratio including UFR and excluding UFR have
opposite signs.

Sensitivity of regulatory solvency (incl. UFR) to interest-rate changes:

Interest-rates -1% Interest-rates +1%

31 December 2014 31 December 2013 31 December 2014 31 December 2013

Assets 3,667 2,568 -2,829 -1,955
Liabilities -3,067 -2,096 2,423 1,495
Regulatory solvency available 600 472 -406 -460
Regulatory solvency ratio 34% 30% -23% -29%

Sensitivity of regulatory solvency (excl. UFR) to interest-rate changes:

Interest-rates -1% Interest-rates +1%

31 December 2014 31 December 2013 31 December 2014 31 December 2013

Assets 3,667 2,568 -2,829 -1,955
Liabilities -4,693 -2,827 3,297 1,933
Regulatory solvency available -1.026 -259 468 -22
Regulatory solvency ratio -59% -17% 27% -1%

6.3.4.2 Equity risk
The equity risk depends on the total exposure to equities. In order to maintain a good understanding
of the actual equity risk, a.s.r. has made a number of adjustments to the IFRS classification for risk
purposes. For example, bond funds classified in the statement of financial position under equities are
not included here.

The fair value of equities and similar investments at year-end 2014 was € 1,990 million (2013:
€ 1,967 million). The divestments were compensated by the favourable development of equity prices.

The equities are diversified across the Netherlands (including participating interests) and other